

No. 08-322

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL  
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

*Appellant,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

GREGORY S. COLEMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTIAN J. WARD  
RYAN P. BATES  
JAMES E. ZUCKER  
PROJECT ON FAIR REPRESENTATION  
YETTER, WARDEN & COLEMAN, L.L.P.  
221 West Sixth Street, Suite 750  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 533-0150

*Attorneys for the Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The District Is Entitled to Pursue Bailout....	3
II. Section 5 Cannot Constitutionally Be Applied to the District .....	9
A. The Court Has Consistently Scrutinized Whether Measures, Including and Particularly §5, Appropriately Enforce Constitutional Guarantees.....	9
B. Preclearance Is an Extraordinary Intrusion on State Sovereignty, Re-enacted Without Meaningful Limits on Geography, Scope, or Duration .....	19
C. The 2006 Congressional Record Establishes That §5 Is No Longer an Appropriate Remedy .....	21
Conclusion.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	19
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	19, 22
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Dallas v. United States</i> , 482 F.Supp. 183 (DCD 1979) .....	5
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983).....	5
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	11
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	6
<i>Dougherty County, Ga. Board of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978).....	4, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Board v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	10, 20, 31
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	12, 24, 25, 26
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	5, 16
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	21
<i>James v. Humphreys County Board of Election Comm’rs</i> , 384 F.Supp. 114 (ND Miss. 1974) .....	5
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	11
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	26
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	16
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. City of McComb</i> , 2008 WL 1366112 (SD Miss. Apr. 8, 2008).....	25
<i>Nev. Dept. of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	15, 31
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701, 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007).....	12
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	26
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	12, 26
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1970 (2008).....	16, 19, 22
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	11, 32
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (CA9 1997).....	4, 5
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	15
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	31
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	31
<i>United States v. Board of Comm’rs of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	4
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	13, 20, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Uvalde Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 625 F.2d 547 (CA5 1980).....	4, 5
<i>Wilson v. New</i> , 243 U.S. 332 (1917).....	21

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §1973 .....	5
42 U.S.C. §1973(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. §1973a .....	5
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a)(1).....	3, 5, 6
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a)(1)(D).....	6
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a)(1)(F).....	6
42 U.S.C. §1973b(b).....	20
42 U.S.C. §1973b(f)(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. §1973b(f)(4) .....	5
42 U.S.C. §1973c(a) .....	4, 12
42 U.S.C. §1973c(b) .....	12
42 U.S.C. §1973c(c).....	12
42 U.S.C. §1973f(a)(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. §1973f(a)(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. §1973k(c) .....	5
U.S. Const., Amdt. 13, §2 .....	14
U.S. Const., Amdt. 14, §5 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amdt. 15 §2 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006).....	27, 28, 29, 30
1 Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act— History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
Continuing Need for Section 203’s Provisions for Limited English Proficient Voters: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	12, 26, 30
Hasen, Congressional Power to Renew the Preclearance Provisions of the Voting Rights Act After <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 66 Ohio St. L.J. 177 (2005).....	26, 27
Hebert, An Assessment of the Bailout Provisions of the Voting Rights Act, in Voting Rights Act Reauthorization of 2006 257 (Henderson ed., 2007) .....	7
Karlan, Section 5 Squared: Congressional Power to Extend and Amend the Voting Rights Act, 44 Hous. L. Rev. 1 (2007) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006) .....	29
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) .....	8
Section 5 Covered Jurisdictions, <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/covered.htm#note1">http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/covered.htm#note1</a> .....	7
Williamson, The 1982 Amendments to the Voting Rights Act: A Statutory Analysis of the Revised Bailout Provisions, 62 Wash. U. L.Q. 1 (1984) .....	9
Winke, Why the Preclearance and Bailout Provisions of the Voting Rights Act Are Still a Constitutionally Proportional Remedy, 28 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 69 (2003) .....	7
